
July 5, 1994 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

July 5, 1994 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

No bills were approved for payment. 

BONDS 

Harriett M. Carlson 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Mary Belle Lambertsen 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Larry Mowry 
Superintendent 

Janice Ward 
Treasurer/Clerk 

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
July 1, 1994 to July 1, 1995 

Carbon County Museum Board 
July 1, 1994 to July 1, 1995 

Carbon County School District #2 
July 1, 1994 to indefinite 

Town of Dixon & General Electric 
May 10, 1994 to May 10, 1995 

$ 25,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ so,000.00 

$ 25,000.00 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Jeannette M. Fisher to fill the unexpired term of Caroline Hatton on the Carbon County 
Library Board. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Donna Connor to a three year term on the Carbon County Library Board. 

COMMISSIONER'S SCHOLARSHIP 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to award 
a Commissioner's Scholarship to the first alternate, Amanda Lowrance of Hanna. The 
Commissioner's Scholarship was turned down by recipient Amy McDonald. 

CRESTON/BLUE GAP NATURAL GAS PROJECT 

The Commissioners sent a letter of support to the B.L.M. regarding the proposed 
action alternative for the Creston/Blue Gap Natural Gas Project. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrative report. 

LAND USE PLANNING WORKSHOP 

Ruth Shepherd updated the Commissioners on the land use planning workshop scheduled 
for August 23, 1994. 

LIBRARY BOARD 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to 
appoint Joan Evans to a three year term on the Carbon County Library Board. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Bart Evans, representing the Carbon County Road & Bridge Department, gave the admin­
istrative report for that department. 

The Commissioners signed a right of way and utility certificate for project 
SC-CFM 6-46. 

The Commissioners entered into a gravel pit lease agreement with William R. and 
Mary Lou Ellis. A copy of the agreement is on file in the County Clerk's office. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: j/f,f~ 
W .E~~an,CountyClerk 

~ ~ a . 
Ar1.ITn~an 
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July, 1994 

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

JULY, 1994 

PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATUTE 18-3-516 (b)(i) RELATING TO PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS: EACH BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL PUBLISH SEPARATE 
FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS DURING JANUARY AND JULY OF EACII YEAR, THE NAME, 
POSITION AND GROSS MONTHLY SALARY FO EACH CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL, ASST. 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL AND DEPARTMENT HEAD INCLUDING THOSE OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT 
HEADS OF BOARDS AND EDPARTMENTS FUNDED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND 
ELECTED OFFICIALS: ALSO, PUBLISH A LIST OF ALL OTHER FULL-TIME POSITIONS EMPLOYED 
BY THE COUNTY WITHOUT THE NAME OF THE CURRENT EMPLOYEE, INCLUDING THE GROSS MONTHLY 
SALARY FOR EACH POSITION • 

NAME DEPARTMENT HEAD 

Art Zeiger Commissioner, Chairman 
Gary Graalman Commissioner 
Linda Fleming Commissioner 
William E. Harshman Clerk 
C.R. Engstrom Treasurer 
Chester Engstrom Sheriff 
Darrell Stubbs Assessor 
Tom Campbell Attorney 
Curtis Rostad Coroner 
Lindy Smith Clerk of District Court 
Marilyn Bradford Data Processing Manager 
Donald Neuman Road & Bridge Supervisor 
Carolyn Clay Library Administrator 

POSITION 

COUNTY CLERK 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy/Elections 
Deputy 
4 Deputies@ 1325.00 
2 Deputies@ 1200.00 

COUNTY TREASURER/MOTOR VEHICLE 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
2 Deputies@ 1325.00 
2 Deputies@ 1275.00 

COUNTY ASSESSOR 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
2 Field Deputies@ 2000.00 

COUNTY SHERIFF 
Undersheriff 
Deputy 
7 Deputies@ 2310.00 
2 Deputies@ 2000.00 
Deputy 
Radio Technician 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
2 Deputies/Jail@ 1900.00 
Deputy/Jail 
5 Dispatchers@ 1550.00 
2 Secretaries@ 1550.00 
SWDET 
Victim Witness Coordinator 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Deputy/Civil 
2 Deputies/Criminal@ 2583.33 
Secretary 
Secretary 

COUNTY CORONER 
Deputy 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 
3 Deputies@ 1800.00 

DATA PROCESSING 
Payroll 

CUSTODIANS 
2 Courthouse Custodians@ 1650.00 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
Office Manager 
4 District Superivsors@ 2350.00 
Mechanic 
Mechanic . 
Draftsman 
Labor/Operator 
3 Labor/Operators@ 2050.00 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
2 Labor/Operators@ 1600.00 

COUNTY EXTENSION AGENT 
2 Secretaries@ 1550.00 

GROSS MONTHLY 

2833.33 
1750.00 
1650.00 
5300.00 
2400.00 

2833.33 
1750.00 
2650.00 
2550.00 

2833.33 
1550.00 
4000.00 

2837.50 
2475.83 

16170.00 
4000.00 
1750.00 
2100.00 
2100.00 
2050.00 
2000.00 
3800.00 
1650.00 
7750.00 
3100.00 
2310.00 
1550.00 

3166.66 
5166.66 
1850.00 
1350.00 

700.00 

5400.00 

1900.00 

3300.00 

1950.00 
9400.00 
2100.00 
1800.00 
2100.00 
2200.00 
6150.00 
2000.00 
1850.00 
3200.00 

3100.00 

GROSS HONTHLY SALARY 

1200.00 
1200.00 
1200.00 
3333.33. 
3333.33 
3333.33 
3333.33 
3333.33 
1200.00 
3333.33 
2550.00 
2833.33 
2416.40 

SALARY 



PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE 
Admin./Best Beginnings Nursing 
Office Manager 
Medical Records Hanager 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Office Administrator 

LIBRARY 
Tech. Services Supervisor 
Administrative Assistant 
Youth Services 
Public Service Supervisor 

FAIR 
Caretaker 

JEFFREY CENTER 
Custodian 

1755.00 
1605.00 
1500.00 

1916.66 

1516.20 
1705.20 
1387.50 
1500.00 

1450.00 

2047.00 

July, 1994 

NOTE: ALL SALARIES ARE LISTED AS GROSS HONTIILY SALARIES OR ACTUAL MONTHLY WAGES, 
NOT INCLUDING ANY FRINGE BENEFITS SUCH AS HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS, LIFE INSURANCE 
BENEFITS AND PENSION PLANS. SALARIES OR WAGES DO NOT INCLUDE ANY OVERTIME THE 
EMPLOYEE MAY EARN WHICH WOULD BE PAID BY CARBON COUNTY. 

Attest: 
-s- W. E. Harshman 
County Clerk 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM~IISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
-s- Linda Fleming, Member 
-s- Gary Graalman, Member 
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